
MEMORIiNDI'M OF AGRIEEI'IENI

This  Memorandum of  Agreement  is  entered in to th is  20th day of
March,  20L3 between the fo l l -o ! { inq oar t ies:

A.  Eastman Corununi ty  Associat ion ( .ECA") ,  a  New Hampshire nol
f ^ -  ^ r ^ € i t -  i ^ -  ! , - , , iu v r I J v ! q L r e r r  l l d v r l l g  d  l . , ) t _ L r t L , : - L p c l _ L  u J d c e  o !  t ) u s f n e s s  l n
Grantham. NH.

B .  E a s t m a n  S e w e r  C o m p a n y  ( " E S C , , ) ,  a  N e w  H a m p s h i r e  f o r  p r o f i L
c o r p o r a t i o n  h a v . i n g  a  p r i n c i p a l  p f a c e  o f  b u s i n e s s  i n  G r a n t h a m ,  N H .

C .  V i l l a g e  D i s t r i c t  o f  E a s t m a n  ( " V D E " ) ,  a  v i l l a g e  d i s t r j . c t
a r n : n r  z a r t  n - r a -  f r - , 6  ^ : o v _ i s i O n s  O f  R S A  5 2  a n r l  h a v . i  n o  i l - s  n r i n c i n a iy l v v r r r v r r J  Y  l L J  u r r r r v f y o r
n l : c c  n f  h r r < i n a c c  i n  c* ^ .  - r - a n  L h a m ,  N H .

I / iHEREAS, ECA is  the homeowner/  s  associat ion for  owners wi th in
the Eastman development  ( "Eastman")  Iocated in  the towns o_t
crantham, Spr ingf j ,e ld  and Enf ie ld,  NH; and

WHEREAS, ESC is wholly owned by .ECA and is a Neu Harnpshire
publ lc  ut i l i ty  company which is  regu] .ated by the New Hampshire
PubLlc Ut i l i t ies Coruniss ion (*NH PUC")  which prov ides sewer
serv ices to some of  thre homeowners wj - th in Eastman,  a l I  o f  such
homeowners being wi th ln the VDE; and

hIHEREAS, VDE prov ides potable water  to  most  of  the honeowners
wi th in Eastman;  and

WHEREAS, VDE is  author ized to operate sewer fac i l i t ies and i t .
is  the mutual  object ive of  ECA and VDE to t ransfer  cer ta in assets
of  ESC to VDE so that  VDE can assume sole responsib i l i ty  for  the
operaaion and maintenance of  the sewer operat ion wi th. in  Eastman to
those homeowners who are currenLly  prov ided sewer serv ices by

NOW, THEREFORE, the par t ies agree as fo l lows:

1.  ECA| ESC and VDE 'shal - l ,  wi th in a reasonable t ime
fo l lowing the execut . ion of  the wi th in Memorandum of  Agreement  -
and cont ingent  upon (a)  approval ,  by the voters of  the VDE at  the
2013 Annuaf  meet ing,  of  the purchase o:E the Eastman Seh,e-r  Company
and Waste Water  Operat ions Budget ,  and (b)  i f  no prev j  ously
undisc losed def ic ienc ies are indent i f ied dur ing the due d i l igence
process -  ente-r  in to a Purchase and Safe Agreement .  ( "PSA")  for  the

LAW OFFTCE OF ALBERTJ. CIRONE,Jr., p.C.
l8 BANK STREET. LEBANON. NH 03766-t730 603-448-1330



- 3 -

de- : regula l ion order  being a condi t ion t to  the cJ-os ing and t ransfer
^ . \ n I a m n l  a t o d  h a r a i  n

E. ECA shal l ,  post c losingr cont:_nue to pay to Lake Sunapee
Ban.k ("LSB") the amount due according to the loan documents wirh
respec t  t o  t he  o r i g ina l  $380 ,000  l oan  made  to  ESC wh ich  i s
gua:canteed by ECA, unfess and unt i l -  VDE re-f inances and/or pdys
off  that loan ent i rely,  as set forth in paragraph 4(B) below. The
n A r " i e s  A ^ k n n w l a . l . r a  t h a r  t r l S C  m a r ;  c o n i - . i  n r r c  : q  a  . ^ r n . \ r a F a  a n t - i t - r ,L e  E I  L t  e I

posl  cLosing as t .he obl iqor  on th is  loan wi th ECA.

F.  ESC shaI1 permtt  VDE to inspect  iLs records,  cont . - racts ,
ope:rat ional  leases,  i f  any and pe.rmj .  ts  as parL of  VDE's due
di l : igence.

G.  Pre-cLosing,  ESC shal1 keep VDE informed of  the status of
the potenE. ia l  purchase of  the Heide:nbfad proper ty  and shal l
cooperate wi th VDE pre and post-c los ing to purchase by the ECA
thaL proper ty ,  prov ided that  the par t . ies can reasonabLy negol ia te
the terms and use of  thaL proper t .y  for  the fut .ure expansion of  the
q a L r r : r  q \ / q 1 - a m  a n . l  / r t h c r  l t q o q  l i r ,  j - h a  E , - A  A  , . . ^ n \ r  . \ f  t - h a  ^ a n ^- " - . - - ' - - r n 9
appraisal  wi IJ-  be provided to the VDE as soon as i t  ls avaiLable,
I f  rsuch purchase occurs/  ECA shaf l  con\rey to VDE such easement or
other appropr iat .e r ights in said property as wi l f  enabfe i ts use
€ n r  < e r r a r  a v n : n c i  a n purposes .

d  H .  E C A  s h a l l  o a v  a l  I  r : o s l - s  r e l a t e d  1 - . o  i h c  n r e n a r a l -  i r
/  

-  l , u l  - , , -  l , l l y q l u L f , O n t

negot ia t ion,  p lanning,  t ransfer  and c los ing contemplaLed here ln
vr i th  the except ion of  any costs which i t re  s tatutor i ly  . requi red ro
be paid by VDE .

T.  ESC shal l  not i l 'y  the VDE pr ic ' r  to  incurr ing any furCher
debL or  assuming any account  (s)  payable over  and above the
pre. r ious ly  approved 2013 budget  adopt .e, l  by the ESC dated January
1 5 t h  2 0 1 3

4.  VDE shra.L l :

A. Post c losing pr:ovide access to ECA and i ts
the restroom which j"s located at the Vtest Cove B punp
wi l I  maintain the saic l  restroom in a cfean and
condit ion.

H  p ^ < t  ^  l . 1 c r  n / . t  \ l n E t  ^ r - ^  r  ' r  i  {  r , r + r . ^ , i  z a r ]  h r r  rl v J L v J v J J l l Y u l j q

- i ls  voters,  assume responsib i l i ty  for  Lhe pa)ment  of

a h h l ^ r , a A <  f ^

stat ion. ECA
serviceable

2/3 vote of
tne  !58  _Loan

LAW OFFICE OF ALBERTJ, CIRCINE JR., P.C.
18 BANK STR!Ff. LEBANON. NH 03766430 . 603.448.1330



DW 04-013

EASTI\,IAN SEWER COI\,IIPANY, INC.

Staff Invesfi gation into O,i'er-earnings

Order,{pproving Stipulation Agreement

o R p E R  N O . 2 t 4 . 3 6 8

September 2, 2004

APPEARANCES: Stephen p. St. Cyr for Eastman Sewer Company, Inc.; and
Amy L. Ignatius, Esq. for Staff of rthe New Hampshire Fublic Utilities Commission.

I, BACKGROUND

On January 29, 200,4, the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

(Commission) opened an investigation into the eamings of Eastman Sewer Company, Inc.

(Eastman). commission Staff (Staff) stated in a memo dated, Jawary 29, 2004, that a review of

Eastman's 2001 and,2002 Annual lReports to the commjission showed that Eastman was earning

a return greater than the last return authorized by the Commission. Staff also reported that it had

held informal discussions with Eastman regarding its apparent over-eamings, which initially

centered on a restrucfuring of the components of Eastman,s rates to customers. Eastman's

current rate comprises an amount for operation ofthe sewer system as well as an amount for a

capital reserve firnd, as approved by the commission in Eastman's initial rate case in DR 90-170.

Staffindicated, however, that Eastman preferred to initiate a project to locate, inspect and clean

its sewer mains as a way of reducirLg or eliminating its over-eamings.

On June 25, 2004, Staffadvised the Commission that it had reached a Settlement

Agreement (Settlement) with Eastman in order to eliminate its over-earnings position. On July

9, 2004, the Commission issued an Order ofNotice, establishing a hearing on the Settlement for

August 17, 2004.



DW 04-013

II, SETTLEMENTAGREEMENT

Mark A. Naylor, Director ofthe Commis;sion,s Gas & Water Division, and

Stephen P. St. Cyr, consultant for iBastman, jointly testified in support of the Settlement. The

Settlement sets forth the background ofthe Staffs review ofEastman,s earnings, which is

summarized below.

Staffhad determined through a review otlEastman's 2002 Annual Report that

Eastman had achieved a rate of retum on its rate base o1'38.68% for that year. In Eastman's only

rate proceeding, DR 90- 170, Eastman had been authoriz:ed to earr. a rale of return of I 1 .14%.

Eastman Sewer Company, Inc. 77 NH PUC 93 (1992). Staff requested a meeting with Eastman

to discuss its eamings, and as a result of that meeting leamed that upon the sale of Eastman to

the Eastman Community Association @CA), approved by the Commission in DW 00-153,

Eastman had significantly reduced its operaring expenses. Mr, St. Cyr testilied rhat the FCA was

als{dr}ciibe:liiiiry:sieoiirc*i61666i;.tntgemeni&plr1b?m.htd tlre.brq,icinstiwirdr. As a

result, the utility's net operating incomo was significantly higher, resulting in over-earnings.

Mr. St. Cyr testified that Eastman and Stlff had disoussed reducing rates to

customers, but considering that Eastman's current customer rates of $224 annually are low, and

that Eastman had system improvement needs to consider, Staff and Eastman developed the

Settlement to resolve the issue in another fashion. The isettlement calls lor Eastman to begin, in

Based on the bid

Eastman received from vendors, Staff and Eastman agreed that Eastman would incur an annual

expense of$15,000 for this projecf. Because ofthis addlitional expense, it is expected that

Eastman's retum on rate base would be reduced to approximately l2o/o, which is in line with the



DW04-013  -3_

rate of return last authorized for Eastman, 11.14%. Eastman agreed to report annually on the

work done on the project. Staff and Eastman also agrer:d that, if for any reason Eastman were to

discontinue the project, it would nr:tifu the Staff immediately. In that event, Staff and Eastman

acknowledge that other actions may be needed ifEastman were to begin to over-earn again.

At hearing, Mr. Naylor and Mr. St. c1r arso discussed the existence of Eastman,s

capital reserve fund, established in order No. 20,390 in DR 90-170. That fund was established

by the commission in order to address the commission's concerns that the utility might be

undercapitalized due to the small rate base approved by the commission for Eastman. Eastman

is required to deposit the amount of$10,010 annually into a capital reserve fund for meeting

future capital needs ofthe sewer system. This amount is part ofthe utility's revenue requirement

collected through rates from its approximately 525 customers. Eastman may use these funds

only with advance notice to the Commission. The Settlement specifically provides that the cost

oflocating, inspecting and cleaning be paid from revenues derived from customers, and not from

funds deposited to the capital reserve fund. At hearing, the witnesses agreed that, in the event

the project revealed a need for a major repair to the system, Eastnan could request approval

from the Commission to use capita.l reserve funds for that purpose.

Itr. COMMISSIONANALYSIS

At hearing the witnesses explained the maintenance process that is the heart ofthe

settlement, namely the locating, inr;pecting and cleaning of Eastman's sewer mains. considering

that Easfinan's witness indicated that Eastman does not have maps which fully detail the location

of all sewer mains, this is an important project to ensure future system reliability. Furthermore,

conducting this project over a 10-yr:ar span allows Eastman to spread the cost over that period,



DW 04-013 - 4 -

thus reducing the impact ofthe total cost ofthe project if it were to be conducted all at once.

Accordingly, we find the Settlement Agreement presented by Staffand Eastrnan is a reasonable

approach to the over-earnings of Eastman.

We acknowledge that Eastman's rates to its customers remain as first established

by this commissi on in 1992, and we note that the Eastman community Association has assisted

in keeping costs down to Eastman's ratepayers. we accept the testimony ofthe Staff and

Eastrnan witnesses as to the necessity ofthe locating, inspecting and cleaning project. we

therefore approve the Settlement Agreement as a reasonable means ofsubstantially eliminating

Eastman's over-earnings while at the same time increasing the overall reliability of the sewer

system.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Settlement Agreement presented by Staff and Eastrnan

Sewer Company, Inc. is APPROVED.



DW04-013 _5_

By order of the Public Utilities Commission ofNow Hampshire this second day

of September, 2004.

Thomas B. Getz
Chairman

Attested by:

Graham J. Morrison
Commissioner

Michelle A. Caraway
Assistant Executive Director



Eastman Sewer Comra v, rn-

DW is-l?

Responses to Schaefer/Van Dolah Setl (ESC)

Data Request Received: 08129/13

Request No. Schaefer/Van Dolah 1-2 (ESC)

Date of Response: 09112113

Witness: Brian Harding

REQUEST: According to PUC Order 24,368 Septembr:r 2, 2004, the PUC ordered ESC to

undertake a ten-year program of examination ofand mapping ofal1 the sewer lines owned by

ESC. The anticipated cost ofthis project was $ 15,000 per year.

"Eastman agreed to report annually on the work done on the project. Staffand Eastman

also agreed that, if for any reason Eastman were to discontinue the project, it would notiS/ the

star lmmedraretv-

Please provide copies ofall the bills for the inspections and a11the required reports.

What percent ofthe project has been completed to date and when will it be totally completed?

Was the inspection project ever discontinued or intemrpted? Ifso, please provide a copy ofthe

notification to the PUC of discontinuance or intemrption. Furthermore, ifthe project has been

discontinued or interupted, please explain why that was in the public interest.

RESPONSE: The Eastman Sewer Company takes very seriously its cornmitment to maintain the

sewer system. During the period ofJuiy 2004 to December 2011, ESC has cleaned and video

inspected miles of sewer lines. This work has encompassed 24 separate days ofwork, by three

different contractors, in six different years. Other priodties and limited operating firnds

Page 3 of 135



prevented this work &om being done every year. As shown on the attached invoices (see

Attacbment 1), a total of$65,726 has been spent by ESC in the cleaning and inspecting ofthe

Iines since 2004. The areas which have been cleaned and inspected were selected at the

recommendation ofESCE licensed operator, Water System Operators, Inc. (Henniker, NII).

Water System Operators retaim the detailed reports and video footage ofthe work corrpleted by

tle independent contractors. To the best ofour knowledge, no reports which detail this york

have been submitted to the PUC by ESC, oot *V *tifi"f&q&lth" y.-r i" .H

w3s *1 r94}gd. This was an unintentional oversight on the part of the Eastman Sewer

Company.

Page 4 of 135



!7/t4/2012

I

l2-tl



rt/t4/2012

/ 5
/t

/3



1r/L4/2012

2012 ESC Fiscal Budset (calendar year)

. Totll operating budget - S139,00o
> Ope€tor cont6ct, outride servic€s,
andin5!Ence-584,000
> Utilitier - 526,000
> TaxEs - 512J00
> Mainteoance and repairs - 52000
> ManaSemert, adminj*Glive and other fees - Stsoo

. Total capital Budget - s61,000
>Conlribution to capilal reserve - 510,000
>sank LoaD {or €pibl prcjects - 951,000

Total expenses - S200,00o; total revelnue - 5201,000

New Department of Environmentdl Sarviaes Prciect:
Cunendy abolt 35% ol th€ Eolf couEe spray irisatjoD wate. i5
prcce$ed s€newat€r poFped fom the w.stewater laSoons
to the x46 hole holdins pond. DE' resulates the content of that

Tss - Total susp€nded Solidr
gOD - aiocheeic.l oxy8Fn Dema.d

chlorlne Residual

' In 2011the T55 limit for sptay irigation was low€red for all
gotf cou6es trod >3onrg,/t to >10 mgll
'Our pond and dl5infectant syslem 6nnot meet

Concelng rcgading hou to tund capital costs for
needed ESC imFrovements
. TheVDE vas @ncemed aboutthe availableoptio.sto raise
the .ap_rtal rcquired and whether a separdte tax {ould be
ass65ed onthe prope.tiswitb both water and sewer service

i h october 2012, Esc provid€dvDE with a lettersummaizinS
a m€etint with DRA which outfin€s the procers for a precincl
tax ihat could be assigned to prope.ties served by the sewer

. On OctoberlT, VDECommissionersvot€dto oroceed with
the pro.ss of presenti.g the municipal di5tricr
r€cotnn€ndationtothe communityand the pros and cons of
one versus two municiDalities

Who can and how to decide ifVDE should
merae with the ESC?

. The charter to enablish the VOE allows for a wide
Briety of muni.ipal setuices includin€ both wrter !nd

. Tne Commtsionerl will seek a supponing vote of the Din.ict
voters beiore :cceptinE$e arsets and llabilitisofth€ €SC

. A Spedal Meetina of the VoE ir lentatively scheduled for
Jaouary 9, 2013 at South Cove

Outstanding Loans as ot Oct' 31, 2012

. take su.apee Bank Loan 9311,000
>Gua€nteed by EcA
>Paid for by sewer usec

. ECA ope.atingloan balEnc€ $21,000
> Paid fo. by sewer use6

. Total oltstandinC loans 5332,000

r Projected D6. 31, 2012 ReseNe Balan.e'535,000

2'2-

Ongoing Prciects;

h 2008, a +year capital Project sihedul€ was developed:
. Pump replacement in Wen Cow B

' wc.q pump station p.ojed: elect.ical work and generator
. Upg,?des to pumpstations atholdingponds,wcB, and
t eatment Plant
' Lagoon aeElion syrtem replacem€nt - now beyond ilj
u3eirland qpeEted life
. UpgBdes to buildinss and elecnic systems

Total budget in 2008: S917,0o0
. spent 5415,000 {rom 2008-2012
. 5502,000 .enaining to be spent froft now-2016

27



Eastman Sewer ComPanY, lnc.

tw 13-171

Responses to Schaefer/Van Dolah Setl (VDE,I

Data Request Rec eived: 081291L3 Date ofResponse: 09112/13

Request No. Schaefer/Van Dolah i-l (\DE) Wilness: William Weber

MQUEST: The VDE has suggested that it will appoint a Sewer Advisory Board of three peoplo

to do the actual management of the sewer operations. Please identifu the proposed members of

that board and provide their educational and work experience that would support their being

appropriate as fiutnagers ofsewer operations.

RESPONSE: The VDE has discussed the possibility of appointing a "sewer advisory board", see

VDE minutes of April 3rd 2013. At that time two ESC sewer board members had indicated a

willingness to serye on that board however due to the time that has passed since then and the

reality that the VDE ESC tra::sfer may not be consummated until March of2014 neither one of

them can commit to serving on a sewer advisory board. The VDE also worked with the ECA to

insert an ad in the weekly "Eastman Highlights" (a weekly online community newsletter)

seeking volunteers to serve on the sewer advisory board. The ad received no response. The

adoption by the VDA Cp4unissioners ofa "sewer advisory board ' is purely discretionary and is
, t "

not mandated, although within the powers ofthe commission to carr5r out. Statutorily the

corrmission is guided by NHRSA 149-I:19, (adopted by the VDE January9,2013) which

Page 134 of 135



allows for the creation ofa separate sewer commission, however, any appointment is still at the

discretion of the VDE Cornrnissioners.*

* 149-l:19 Establishment; Duties. - Any town or village district which adopts the ptovisions of

this chaptel may, at the time ofsBch adoption or afterwards, vote to establish a board ofsewer

commissioners, consisting of3 members, whioh board shall perform all the duties and possess all

the powers in the to\ryn or district othel'wise hereby conferred upon the selectmen.

Respectfu lly Submitted,

VILLAGE DISTRICT Of EASTMAN

.4-u/JAl-
William S. Weber
General Manager, Duly Authorized

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COTINTY OF SULLIVAN

\ |
. th,,t-l wl^-

@
My Commission Expires:

AMY D. |!VviS, J'"ritij'!t) ui iJiF' !'c{€1)

i!fu eornnir",.::' !- ';i:':': fil:'[rra'v i2, 2017

By:

Subscribed and swom to beforc me th k {{ay of september 2013 bv William S'

Weber, General Manageq Villagr: District of Eastman

Page i35 of i35



EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

April t6,2AB AT 2:00 P.M.

ECA Offrce



Memorandum forthe Record:

It has been pointed out that 2 errors were made in the slide presentation that was given by the Easlman
Sewer Company during an open forum, which was mailed to all Eastman property owners:

Slide 10: stated:

"ln oclober zoLz, Esc provided vDE $/ith a letter summarizinB a meeting with DRA which outlines the
process for a precinct tax that could lle assigned to properties served by the sewe/,

The words "precinct tax" should be "special assessment," Although the process used to collect the
special assessment is exactly like that of a precinct ta& a special assessment is not a tax.

Slide 24 stated:

"ln 2011 the TSS limit for spray irrigation was lowered for all golf courses from >30mg/L to >10 mg/f

This is incorrectly stated, both from the standpoint ofthe limit amounts shown as well as use ofthe
"greater than-less than" design ations. The effluent limit for TSS was changed from 5mg1l (avenge
weekly)to 10mg/l (avemge weekly). In other words, the limitforTSS is now less stringent than before

. the change. However in spite of this errot the intent of this chart was to stress that we are unable to
meetthe conditions ofthe ground water discharge permit whlch remains the fact,

We apolotize for any confuslon these two (2) errors out of a 32 slide briefing may have caused. Neither
of these errors change the conclusioms reached by the Eastman Sewer Company in regards to this matter,

- 1 0 -



Data Request Received: 10/10/13 Date of Respons e: 10/17113

Request No. Schaefer/Van Dolah 2-3 @CA and ESC) Witness: Brian Harding

REQIIEST: Refer to Set #1 Question 4. (ESC)

In your response to this question, which asked about inspection ofthe sewer line from

West Cove along the lake, you cited the rating (3 50 PSI) of the ductile iron pipe and the

pressure (80 PSI) to which it is subjected. What is the expected time to failure for such a

pipe and when will it need to be replaced or lined to avoid catastrophic damage to the

iake?

RESPONSE: According to Joe Damour, Water System Operators, the expected time to

failure for such a pipe is uknown.



Sewer Users ProPerty Assessments
AssessmentStreet #

Houses
3 Alpine Vista
7 Alpine Vista
9 Alpine Vista

13 Alpine Vista
'12 Barn Owl Overlook
14 Barn Owl Overlook
2 Butternut Dr.
4 Bufternut Dr.
6 Butternut Dr.
9 Butternut Dr.

'11 Butternut Dr.
13 Butternut Dr.
14 Butternut Dr'
25 Butternut Df.
28 Butternut Dr.
29 Butternut Dr.
32 Butternut Dr.
38 Bufternut Dr.
41 Butternut Dr.
42 Butternut Dr.
46 Butternut Dr.
24 CleaMater
29 Clearwater
31 Clearwater
33 Clearwater
35 Clearwater
16 Hummingbird Hil l
18 Hummingbird Hil l
19 Hummingbird Hil l
20 Hummingbird Hill
22 Hummingbird Hill
23 Hummingbird Hill
27 Hummingbird Hill
29 Hummingbird Hill
30 Hummingbird Hil l
33 Hummingbird Hill
38 Hummingbird Hill
39 Hummingbird Hill
42 Hummingbird Hill
47 Hummingbird Hill
49 Hummingbird Hill
50 Hummingbird Hill
54 Hummingbird Hil l
2 Mill Pond
3 Mill Pond
5 Mill Pond
6 Mill Pond
7 Mill Pond
I Mill Pond

11 Mill Pond
12 Mill Pond
13 Mill Pond
14 Mill Pond
15 Mill Pond
16 Mill Pond
3 Mourning Dove

23 old Spring Dr.
27 Old Spring Dr.
29 Old Spring Dr.
30 old Spring Dr.
32 Old Spring Dr.
3 Robin Lane

12 Robin Lane

237,400
293,300
284,100
285,300
260,100
324,400
254,000
220,700
187,400
304,200
442,100
343,900
223,400
293,600
359,800
172,700
239,900
226,800
247,O00
238,700
195,400
253,200
320,100
292,400
388,200
377,600
173,000
195,900
288,700
329,900
't57,700

216,900
341,700
403,500
267,700
229,800
206,200
248,500
234,400
283,000
264,600
250,900
218,800
23S,400
237,900
'189,500

246,000
214,000
241,500
305,900
232,000
237,000
197,500
363,700
226,700
194,200
190,600
248,200
206,300
275,200
221,900
232,200
230,500



13 Robin Lane
18 Robin Lane
'19 Robin Lane
21 Robin Lane
22 Robin Lane
24 Robin Lane
30 Robin Lane

'1 Slalom
2 Slalom
5 Slalom
6 Slalom

'10 Slalom
14 Slalom
18 Slalom
21 Slalom
22 Slalom
23 Slalom
24 Slalom
26 Slalom
28 Slalom
30 Slalom
33 Slalom
I Summit
3 Summit
5 Summit
6 Summit

10 Summit
11 Summit
12 Summit
14 Summit
15 Summit
16 Summit
22 Summit
23 Summit
26 Summit
28 Summit
29 Summit
30 Summit
31 Summit
1 warbler Way
4 Warbler Way
7 Whip PoorWill

10 Whip Poor Will
12 whip PoorWill
13 Whip PoorWill
26 Whitetail Ridge
43 Whitetail Ridge

4 Azure Bme
6 Azure Brce
I Azure Bfte

10 Azurc Brae
14 Azure Brae
16 Azure Brae
2 Bitxh Brae
6 Birch Brae

10 Bitch Brae
14 Bi ch Brae
16 Birch Brae
2 Sandy Brae
4 Sandy Brae
6 Sandy Brce
8 Sandy Brae

10 Sandy Brce
12 Sandy Bne
2 Tumer Brae

264,500
237,500
317,700
289,500
237,300
227,300
198,400
156,300
463,800
153,500
226,300
278,200
20't,100
318,700
190,700
261,400
212,700
303,900
209,200
244,900
276,300
254,200
198,700
343,300
183,400
204,700
171,300
262,600
266,200
456,200
225,300
579,400
425,600
222,800
254,800
320,100
177,300
252,000
206,000
209,500
203,500
265,800
217,300
250,400
156,400
175,400
219,600

467,800
510,900
314,900
u5,200
509,800
84,600
u,400

305,600
463,900
395 600
422,400
428,200
218,500
431,600
481,500
429,100
545,500
433,600



Tumer Brae
Tumer Brce
Tumer Brae
Tumer Brae

Total assessments for 132 houses
Averalle assessment per house

Number of houses with sewer is 220 +
Braes

Calculated total assessment of houses 242
' 28't,at7'l

Condominiums
10 Pleasant Dr.

821 Covered Bridge
8 Water View

806 Covered Bridge
636 Marmot Lane

2 Pleasant Dr.
843 Cove Dr.
42 Terrace View
4 Pioneer Point

32 Ba.n Owl Overlook
9 Pleasant Dr.

34 Pleasant Dr.
47 OId Beach Circle

848 Cove Dr.
74 Pleasant Dr.
13 Bay Tree Lane

653 Marten Road
802 Covered Bridge
8'15 Covered Bridge
19 Pleasant Dr.
24 Barn Owl Overlook

639 Marmot Lane
2 Water View

72 Pleasant Dr.
819 Covered Bridge
43 Terrace View
6 Bay Tree Lane

803 Covered Bridge
1l Pleasant Dr
36 Niblick Lane

Total assessment for 30 condos
Average assessment per condo
Total assessment for condos 238-217,417

Totalassessment condos + houses

10

465,500
353,400
589,600
350,500

37,220,200
28't,971

68,237,033

184,800
273,400
222,600
280,600
223,500
172,600
212,700
212,700
292,200
248,800
17't,100
241,500
207,600
2.17,900
174,400
192,800

219,200
212,500
202,300
283,300
229,500
178,900
17'1,000
281,100
191,100
'183,900

235,600
175,300

6,522,500
217,417

7't,312,667

139,549,700



S
-5
e

tt 
:.

5z-g! i;

a
3

F*-1c).;,]

"a
E

j a
"

znaH

a
!ig

6
 

s
9

;; s
9

=
;

9
 

.
a

-
!

i:
i€

 
e

 i
2

 ^
-

>
 

4
 

*
i6

:i; 
f E

g
tB

E
?

 
P

E
E

E
E

E
T

 
F

E
IE

E
F

i 
i:

<
<

<
<

c
o

 
F

,
'

o

\
€

.f,

a.



o(,ooAoz

zp dit-

xts=<
'

J(,Eb

,
E

B
E

:.:B
g

E
 = 

E
5

.q
!

t
;

i-
 

;
6

 
4

;
,

F
 

6
 

E
5

t
;

:
g

;,9
 "E

E
 ;ri! =

E
S

s
,c

{?
"*,iE

;€$e 
*9€i *E

E
;E

.5E
 

eig!E
 

; ;



frJRbase

;-itations in Text
[N.H.] Re Granite State Electric Co., DR 93-188, Order No. 21,143. 79 NH PUC 123. Feb. 2i'
199+.

NH.PUC*09/19/94*[70627]*?9 NH PUC 501*Eastrnan Sewer Companv, Inc.

[Go to End of 70627]

79 NH PUC 501

Re Eastman Sewer GomPanY, lnc'
DE 94-069

Order No. 21,358

New HamDshle Public Utilities Commission

September 19, 1994

ORDER approving the termination ofa lease agreement between a company owning land and
sewer plant and the utility operating the plant, for nonpa)'rnent ofrent by the sewer utility. A
license agreement is approved instead, under which the sev/er utility retains operational
authority, the owner is not deemed a public utility, and only a small license fee need be paid each
year. The utility remains responsibie for all plant-related maintenance, repairs, insurance, and
taxes.

1. LEASES, $ 1

[N.H.] Termination - Factors - Default o rent payments - Replacement with license
agreement - Sewer service. p. 502.

2. PUBLIC UTILITIES, $ 34

[N.H.] Regulatory status - F actors -

Page 501

Ownership of utility plant - Leasing out of plant - Owner not deemed public utility -

Operator/lessor deemed public utility - Sewer service. p. 502.

3. PUBLIC UTILITIES, $ 36

[N.H.l Regulatory status - Factors - Lease arrangements - Tennination of lease -

Replacement with license agreenLent - Responsibility of operator/licensee for plant
maintenance, i:rsurance, and taxes - Utility status remaining rtith operator - Sewer service. p.
502-

@ Public Utilities Repods, Inc., 2008 709



PURbase

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

[1-3] On April 1 1, i994, Eastman Sewer Company, Inc. ("Easfinan" or the "Company")
advised the Cornnission of certain changes in the arrangements between Eastman and
Controlled Environment Corporation ("CEC") which owns the real estate and is responsible for
other improvements associated wtith the sewer facility. Eashnan has been operating the sewel
facility under a lease agreement originally entered into with CEC in 1982. During the cowse of
the Company's ftanchise docket before the Commission, this agreement was modified to meet
the definition ofa capital lease to allow the Company to both capitalize tle system assets and to
gain more control over the system it uses to provide service.

The value of this capital lease was the subject of Cornmission review during the Company's
first rate case, DR 90-170, in which the Commission established the ratemaking value of the
lease. Unable to make the lease payments originally called for in the lease agreement' the
Company defaulted under the tenns ofthe lease, and the lease was terminated by ELC, Inc-, the
successor lessor to CEC.

As a result ofthe Company's default, the parties to the lease entered into a long term
"License Agreement" to allow Eastman to continue its provision ofregulated sewer service. The
April 1 1 , 1 994 communication from the Company included a copy of this License Agreement.

On Apri126, 1994 Comnrission Staff sent a letter to tle Company's attomeys advising that it
had a number of concems regarding the License Agreement. Staffs concerns wele 1) that the
termination ofthe capital lease appeared to violate Order No. 19,600. issued in DS 88-1 17 and
dated November 2, 1989 under which Eashan was authorized to provide service; 2) that
termination of the capital lease resulted ir: both ELC, Inc. and the Company becoming public
utilities requiring specific Commission authorization to provide service; 3) that the License
Agreement was unclear as to the responsibility for the funding of capital additions to the system;
4) that the License Agreement restricted Eastman's ability to expand its ftanchise territory; and
5) that ELC, Inc. was tle proper r:ecipient of the rates established by the Commission in DR
90- 1 70 and that the books of the utility should be maintained by the owner of the assets, ELC,
Inc.

As a result ofdiscussions between Staff and the Company, on August 9, 1994 the Company
submitted a revised License Agreement for Commission approval. The revised Agreement is
included herewith as Attachment 1.

The Company has indicated that ELC, Inc., the licensor, has agreed to the modifications
made to the License after discussions with Staff Staffhas aiso concurred that the modifications
to the License Agreement have removed their expressed concems with the original Agreement,
and that Commission approvai ofthe Agreement is appropriate.

We have reviewed the License A$eement as modified and fnd it to be in the public interest.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the License Agreement between Eastrnan Sewer Company, Inc. and ELC,
Inc., as an affiliate agreement pursuant to RSA 366:3, is hereby approved.

@ Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2008 710



PURbase

By order of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission this nineteenth day of
Septemb€r, 1994.

Pase 502

ATTACHMENT 1

LICENSE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT made as of this - day of August, 1994, by and between ELC, Inc., a
New Hampshire corporation with a place of business at Grantham, New Hampshire (the

"Licensor"), and Eastman Sewer Company, lnc., a New Hampshire corporation with a place of
business at Grantham, New Hampshire (the "Licensee").

WTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Licensor is the owner of certain real estate located in Grantham and Springfield,
New Hampshire, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached horeto (the "Premises");

WHEREAS, Licensor, by virtue of a Bill of Sale, Assignment and Undertaking from
Controlled Environment Corporation ("CEC") dated March 31, 1992, is the Lessor under a
certain lease, as amended, between CEC as lessor and Eastman Sewer Company, Inc. as lessee
(the "Lease");

WHEREAS, said Lease is being terminated this date by Licensor for non-payment of rent
thereunder;

WHEREAS, the property subject to Lease consists of the sewer treatment facility located on
Licensor's Premises, and all other pipes, equipment and easements utilized in the operation of
said sewer treatnent facility, including the spray irrigation system located on the Eastman golf
course (collectiveiy, the "Sewer System");

WHEREAS, the Licensee holds a public utility franchise to provide sewer disposal service to
certain residents at the Eastman Development, and utilizes the Sewer System to do so;

WHEREAS, Licensor has no public utility franchise and has no desire or intention o{
obtaining same or of operating the Sewer System;

WHEREAS, Licensor desires to gmnt to &e Licensee, and Licensee desires to accept, a
licanse to continue to operate the Sewer System, but only in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations and promises set forth
below, the parties agree as follou,s:

I . Granting of Licerase. The Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee, and the Licensee hereby
accepts from the Licensor, a license to enter upon the Premises and to continue to operate the
Sewer Facility ir order to provide public utiLity sewer disposal service in accordanc€ with the
terms and conditions set forth herern.

2. Consideration and Term. The consideration for the license granted to fhe licensee shall be
payment of $2,200 per year, payable on July 1 of each year during the term hereof, and payment
of certain other expenses related to the Premises as set forth herein. The term ofthis license shall

@ Public Utilities Repofs, Inc., 2008 711



PURbase

Licensee and the Licensor as insureds as their respective interest may appear, and shall contain
an agreement by the insurers that such policies shall not be cancelled without at least ten days'
prioi written notice to the Licensor. Licensor shall be provided with copies of ali policies.

. e
4> [7.Taxes and Utilities. L

/ reipect to the Premises, Li&ilei also-iEal t- pai aTl personal property laxes. including inventory
- , .
taxes, levied or assessed in respect of the personal propefiy and tmde fixtures on the Premises
belonging to the Licensee or persons, firms or corporations other than Licenspgf,icensee also
shall pay when due all gas, telephone and electricity charges incurred on the Premises. Licensee
will make its own afangements for the delivery of all necessary fuels to the Premises for
providing heat for the Premises, and will pay when due all charges for such fue1.

8. Default- In the event that the Licensee exceeds the scope ofthe license granted hereby, or
otherwise defaults under any ofthe provisions of this Agreement, the licensor shall provide the
licensee with written notice of such default by either hand- delivery or first class United States
mail, postage prepaid and retum requested, which retum receipt shall be conclusive evidence of
the time ofreceipt by the Licensee, unless the notice of default is hand-delivered. Ifthe Licensee
fails to cure such default within seven (7) days of its receipt of such notice of default, the license
granted hereby automatically shatl be revoked, and the Licensee shall immediately cease all
operations on the Premises and remove its equipment (other than fixtures) and any other personal
propefy within ninety (90) days of such termination. Upon any default by the Licensee, tbe
Licensor shall be entitled to assert any or all of its remedies at law and in equity' including
witlout limitation specific performance and/or monetary damages.

9. Termination. The License 'ferm shal1 expire and terminate upon the occunence of any of
the following events:

a) January 1,2044;

b) Cessation ofthe Licensee's operations as a public utility regulated by the New

Page 504

Hampshire Public Utilities Commission of the Sewer System;

c) a change of control ofl-icensee;

d) insolvency oflicensee or the commission of an act of insolvency;

e) the making of an assigrrment by Licensee for tle benefit of creditors;

f) the filing of any petitior or the commencement of any proceeding by or against
Licensee for any reliefunder any bankruptcy or insolvency 1aws, or any laws relating to
the rclief of debtors, readjustrnent of indebtedness, reorganizations, compositions or
extensions, provided that in the event any such proceedings are instituted against
Licensee, termination of the License Terra shal1 occw only if such proceedings are not
dismissed within thirty (30) days; and

g) the filing of any petition or the commencsment ofany action seeking by eminent
domain or otherwise to take the Premises or any portion thereof, il6luding any portion of
the improvements located thereon.

@ Public Utilities Reports, 1nc.,2008 713



Eastman Sewer Company, Inc.

DW 13-171

Responses to Phillip Schaefer and James Van Dolah Set 2 (ECA and ESC)

Data Request Received: 10/10/13 Date ofResponse: 10117/13

Request No. Schaefer/Van Dolah 2-5 (ECA and ESC) Witness: Brian Harding

. REQUEST: Refer to Set #1 Question 9. (ECA)

Was the ECA providing arry services (snow removal, grass cutting, repairs, billing) to

ESC during the three years prior to its purchase ofESC? How much did the ECA charge

(hourly, or per incident) for those services? Ifthere was a contract that specified the services and

.. their costs, please provide a oopy ofit. What were the total annual amounts received by the ECA

for each service.

Since the ECA purchased ESC, has there been a contract for services? Ifso, please

provide a copy ofthat contract. Ifnot, how were charges determined (hourly, per cent oftotal

effort, other)? Please provide documentation ofthe seryice charge rates ifthere was not a

contract. Did you seek competitive bids for services to minimize the cost to users? If not, why

not and was that in the interest ofsewer-users?

RESPONSE: We do not recall ECA providing any services to ESC prior to its purchase of the

sewer company. Ifsuch services were provided in the years 1998 through 2000 (the three years

prior to the purchase), it is well beyond the point where accounting records ofthose services

would be retained. After ECA purchased ESC a Services Agreement vr'as formalized, and a copy

Page 62 of 134



of that agreement is attached. Cq*pg..ittty,. Utar f"t r*.e notsought; however, outside

contractors have been hired occasionally to perform services such as completing building repairs

and mowing around the aerating lagoons and holding ponds.

Page 63 ot 134



' s**Tsa${ffisdtrIff &ffiI}f,fxF0$.qtffiseffisrqe ,;; -
EASmAs$Sffi[frRf$*pdh$r

$ .

148 of 35O



&rg&f it$Coblid$!*f y*SSOffJ${Sfrl.
wolttcsEcoru)soR

e$$.frtlls:tllEs. coMp*$f r

F0ri.swlF&E(Frmm;., '--_ ...,, --..-,---

150 of 356



ctffirKeE4oen -17

.  ' , r 1 { .  r ' .

'  ' ' ' . : - "11{

158 of 356



Eastman Sewer CompanS Inc.

DW 13-171

Responsos to Schaefer/Van Dolah Setl @SC)

Data Request Received: 08/29/13 Date ofResponse: 09112/lB

Request No. SchaeferA/an Dolah 1-10 (ESC) Witness: Brian Harding

REQUEST: With respect to the proposed transaction is between the ECA and the VDE and

refening to the spreadsheet mentioned in 9. (above): Please lis! explain and juptift the

payments by the ESC to Jay Boynton, Attomey at Law and Norman Bernaiche, assessor and any

others in furtherance ofthe proposed transaction, which bring questionable valug to the sewer-

users themselves. Furthermore, please explain why these charges are not totall1i the

responsibility ofthe ECA, which is the seller in the transaction.

RESPONSE: To the best ofour knowledge, the attached list (see Attachment 7) shows all

pa;'rnents by ESC which relate to the proposed sale to VDE. While the ESC appraisal done by

Norman Bernaiche was referenced in the Joint Petition filing this appraisal was not done .,in

furtherance ofthe proposed transactionf'. It was done as part of an effort to detelmine any NH

Real Estate Transfer Tax liability if ESC was dissolved and merged with ECA. The appraisal

was completed in December 201 1, two months before discussions with VDE even began.

The payments made to Jay Boynton have been for extensive legal services related to the

proposed sale to VDE, including researching, conesponding and meeting with representatives of

the NH Department of Revenue Administration, various communications with other State of

Page 114 of 135



New Hampshire agencies, the Town ofGrantham, and other attorneys, the review ofhistorical

documents relevant to the proposed sale, the preparation ofvarious filings with the pUC

including the 226 page Joint Petition, attendance at the August l, 2013 Pre-hearing conference at

the PUC, participation in the September 17, 2013 conferenoe oall with the pUC, and numerous

email communications, telephone calls and meetings with representatives ofthe Joint Petitioners.

From the start ofAttorney Boynton's work for ESC through June 30, 2013 ESC and ECA split

the legal fees 50/50. From July 1, 2013 forward ECA has paid 100% ofthe fees, due primarily

to the cash flow limitations of ESC. A payment of $2,418 was made to Attorney Albert J.

Cirone, Jr. in June 2013 for one-halfofthe cost to prepare the Purchase & Sale Agreement for

the proposed sale to \{DE. ECA paid the other halfofthis cost. ESC paid $800 to Norman

Bemaiche in December 201 1 for one-halfofthe cost to prepare the appraisal for the Eastman

Sewer Company, with ECA paying the other half However, as noted above, the appraisal was

not directly related to the proposed sale.

As the owner ofESC, it is reasonable to expect ECA to share in the costs related to the

proposed transaction and that has been done. It is not reasonable to expect ECA to pay all the

expenses, since the value ofthe proposed transaction to the sewer customers is undeniable. As

cited in the testimony provided by Brian Harding in support ofthe Joint petition, approximately

$20,000 in cunent annual costs paid by sewer customers will be eliminated upon transfer ofthe

system to VDE. The savings of these costs for state taxes, local taxes, additional insurance and

additional audit fees will be a direct benefit to the customers, since they pay 100% ofthese

expenses. In addition, the system will be owned and operated by a municipality, which has

access to low interest state Revolving Funds and preferred interest rates on bank loans, saving

further expenses to the customers when capital projects require financing.

Page1 15 of 135



EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY
Transaction List by Vendor

December 1, 2011 through September 19,2013

Date

09t26t2A12

10t17nu2

11t01t2012

12t15t2012

12J31t2012

0u1512013

03t01t2013

04t01t2013

05101t2013

06t01t2013

07t0'1t2013

o8l31h2

PER BILLING

october

Nov services

12/31t12

01131t13

february

marcn exp

April

May

JUne exp

Credit

1 ,313

1,353

348

480
'| 58

1,048

198

2,313

1,753

3,113

1,408

13,485

(6,756)

6,729

800

2,418

Num Split
Boynton, Jay AttornEy at Law

Eastrnan Community Association

5360 ' LEGAL FEES

5360 ' LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 ' LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

5360 . LEGAL FEES

Subtotal

Reimbursed to ESC from ECA

Net payments to Attomey Boynton

5020.7 . OTHER CONSULTING

5020.7 . OTHER CONSULTING

1212812011 so%Bemaichebitt
0610112013 reim 1/2 for cirone

Page I 16 of 135 pags r or I


